of Securities) Rules, 2014 (collectively, the “Companies Act 2013”); and in accordance with the 

provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the members 

be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot up to 1,700 (One Thousand Seven Hundred) 

Equity Shares of Face Value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, for cash at an issue price of Rs. 1,30,335/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Thirty Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Five only) per share including premium 

of Rs. 1,30,325/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty five only) aggregating 

to Rs. 22,15,69,500/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Fifteen Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand and Five Hundred 

only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below on private placement basis in such form and manner 

as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, think fit and without requiring any further approval or 

consent from the members in the manner provided hereunder:

[...]

of Securities) Rules, 2014 (collectively, the “Companies Act 2013”); and in accordance with the 

provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the members 

be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot up to 894 (Eight Hundred and Ninety Four)  

Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, for cash at an Issue price of Rs. 

9,28,593/- (Rupees Nine lakh twenty-eight thousand five hundred and ninety-three only) i.e. at a 

premium of Rs. 9,28,583 /- (Rupees Nine Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three)  

per share, aggregating to Rs 83,01,62,142/- (Rupees Eighty Three Crore One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand 

One Hundred Forty Two Only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below on private placement basis 

in such form and manner as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, think fit and without requiring 

any further approval or consent from the members in the manner provided hereunder.

[...]

enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and in accordance with the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the Members be 

and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot up to 566 (Five Hundred Sixty-Six) equity shares 

of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at an issue price of Rs.9,28,593/- (Rupees Nine Lakh 

Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Three only) per equity share, including a share 

premium of Rs.9,28,583/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Three 

only) per equity share, aggregating to Rs.52,55,83,638/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crore Fifty Five Lakh 

Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Eight only), for consideration other than cash, by way 

of a preferential issue on a private placement basis, to Mr. Navin Patel, Mrs. Kailas Patel and Mr. Shyam 

Patel (collectively referred to as ‘Allottees’) being the shareholders of Shyam Oxides Private Limited

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Target Company’) as consideration other than cash under the Share 

Swap Agreement. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforesaid equity shares shall be issued and allotted to the Allottees 

in consideration for the acquisition by the Company of 21,431 (Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred 

and Thirty One) fully paid-up equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each from the shareholders of Target 

Company, representing 51.03% of the equity share capital of Target Company, pursuant to and in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Swap Agreement entered into between the

[...]

enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and in accordance with the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the members be 

and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer, and allot up to 173 (One Hundred and Seventy Three) 

equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at an issue price of Rs.9,28,593/- (Rupees 

Nine Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Three only) per equity share, including a 

premium of Rs. 9,28,583/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Three 

only) per equity share, aggregating to Rs 16,06,46,589/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Six Lakh Forty Six 

Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Nine Only), on a preferential basis by way of private placement, 

for consideration other than cash, to Mr. Naziyabibi Rukunuddin Vadaliwala and Mr. Ikramuddin Abdul 

Razzak Vadaliwala (collectively referred to as ‘Allottees’) being the shareholders of Mahalaxmi Metal